

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF KANSAS

In re EPIPEN (EPINEPHRINE INJECTION,) Civil Action No. 2:17-md-02785-DDC-TJJ
USP) MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES) (MDL No. 2785)
AND ANTITRUST LITIGATION)
_____)
)
This Document Relates To:)
)
CONSUMER CLASS CASES.)
_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT WITH THE PFIZER DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ACTION	3
III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT	5
IV. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	8
A. The Court Should Grant Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Settlement	8
B. Standards for Preliminary Approval of a Proposed Settlement	9
C. The Settlement Satisfies the Rule 23(e)(2) Factors	10
1. Co-Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class	10
2. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length	12
3. The Proposed Settlement Is Adequate in Light of the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal	14
4. Serious Legal and Factual Questions Placed the Litigation’s Outcome in Doubt	14
5. Immediate Recovery Is More Valuable than the Mere Possibility of a More Favorable Outcome After Further Litigation	16
6. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective	17
7. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses	18
8. The Settling Parties Have No Additional Agreement	19
9. Class Members Are Treated Equitably	19
D. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining Factor Considered by Courts in the Tenth Circuit	20
V. THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF PROVIDING NOTICE TO THE CLASS ARE APPROPRIATE	21
A. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Proposed Notice of Settlement	21
B. An Additional Settlement Opt-Out Is Neither Required By Due Process Nor Warranted Under Rule 23(e)	22

C.	Appointment of A.B. Data to Serve as the Settlement Administrator Is Proper	26
D.	Appointment of Huntington Bank as Escrow Agent Is Proper	27
E.	Proposed Schedule of Settlement Events	27
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD STAY PROCEEDINGS IN THE ACTION AS TO THE PFIZER DEFENDANTS ONLY	27
VII.	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re (Epinephrine Injection, USP) EpiPen Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1256 (D. Kan. 2018)	3
<i>Albrecht v. Oasis Power, LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1061, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162876 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 24, 2019).....	28
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 465 F.2d 1350 (10th Cir. 1972).....	8
<i>Ashley v. Reg’l Transp. Dist. & Amalgamated Transit Union Div. 1001 Pension Fund Tr.</i> , No. 05-cv-01567-WYD-BNB, 2008 WL 384579 (D. Colo. Feb. 11, 2008).....	12
<i>Big O Tires, Inc. v. Bigfoot 4x4, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Colo. 2001)	8
<i>Chavez Rodriguez v. Hermes Landscaping, Inc.</i> , No. 17-2142-JWB-KGG, 2020 WL 3288059 (D. Kan. June 18, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014).....	17, 20
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsch Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Dare v. Knox Cnty.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D. Me. 2006)	26
<i>Davis v. Abercrombie</i> , No. 11-00144 LEK-BMK, 2017 WL 2234175 (D. Haw. May 22, 2017).....	26
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	23, 25, 26
<i>Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part on other grounds, remanded to Denney</i> , 443 F.3d 253.....	26
<i>Hapka v. CareCentrix, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-02372-KGG, 2018 WL 1871449 (D. Kan. Feb. 15, 2018).....	20

Harris v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
 No. 6:19-cv-00355-SPS, 2020 WL 8187464 (E.D. Okla. Feb. 27, 2020)..... 11

In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.,
 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. Aug. 10, 1976)..... 17

Low v. Trump Univ., LLC,
 246 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (S.D. Cal. 2017) 23, 26

Low v. Trump Univ., LLC,
 881 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2018) 23, 24, 25

Lowery v. City of Albuquerque,
 No. CIV 09-0457 JB/WDS, 2013 WL 1010384 (D.N.M. February 27, 2013) 23, 24, 26

Lucas v. Kmart Corp.,
 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)..... 8, 14, 16, 21

Marcus v. Dep’t of Revenue,
 206 F.R.D. 509 (D. Kan. 2002)..... 28

Marcus v. State of Kansas Dept. of Revenue,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002) 20

McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC,
 No. CIV-07-933-M, 2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008) 14, 15, 16

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 24, 25

In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12-cv-00292-RM-KMT, 2017 WL 4333997 (D. Colo. Feb. 15, 2017)..... 13

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs. Litig.,
 258 F.R.D. 671 (D. Kan. 2009)..... 8, 9, 13

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950) 21, 23

Nakamura v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 No. 17-4029-DDC-GEB, 2019 WL 2185081 (D. Kan. May 21, 2019)..... 18

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 19

In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 4:14-md-2541-CW, 2017 WL 6040065 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2017), *aff’d*,
 768 F. App’x 651 (9th Cir. 2019) 11

In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977) 24

O’Dowd v. Anthem, Inc.,
 No. 14-cv-02787-KLM-NYW, 2019 WL 4279123 (D. Colo. Sept. 9, 2019) 20

Officers for Just. v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n of City & Cnty. of S.F.,
 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) 23, 26

Pelzer v. Vassalle,
 655 F. App’x 352 (6th Cir. 2016) 19

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985) 22

In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 625 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Colo. 2009) 14

In re SandRidge Energy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. CIV-12-1341-G, 2019 WL 4752268 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 30, 2019)..... 11

Sears v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry., Co.,
 749 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 8

In re Sony PS3 “Other OS” Litig.,
 No. 10-cv-01811-YGR, 2017 WL 5598726 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2017)..... 28

In re Syngenta AG. MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
 No. 14-MD-2591-JWL, 2018 WL 1726345 (D. Kan. Apr. 10, 2018)
 (Lungstrum, J.)..... *passim*

Tardiff v. Knox Cnty.,
 567 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D. Me. 2008)..... 26

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 12

Tenille v. Western Union Co.,
 785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015) 15, 21

Tennille v. W. Union Co.,
 No. 09-cv-00938-JLK-KMT, 2014 WL 5394624 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2014),
appeal dismissed, 809 F.3d 555 (10th Cir. 2015) 15, 17, 21

In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 912 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D.N.M. 2012)..... 16

Trujillo v. State of Colo.,
 649 F.2d 823 (10th Cir. 1981) 8

In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Pracs. Litig.,
 No. 02-MD-1468-JWL, 2011 WL 1808038 (D. Kan. May 12, 2011)..... 18

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 04-md-1616-JWL (D. Kan. June 13, 2006), ECF No. 380..... 28

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 26

In re Washington Mutual, Inc.,
 2015 WL 12803633 (W.D. Wash. June 22, 2015)..... 25

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 1:08-WP-6500, 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016) 19

Wilkerson v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
 171 F.R.D. 273 (D. Colo. 1997)..... 12

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
 No. Civ. 02-4816 (DLC), 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)..... 6, 7

Other Authorities

Bolch Jud. Inst., Guidelines and Best Practices: Implementing 2018 Amendments
 to Rule 23 Class Action Settlement Provisions 21 (2018) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Manual for Complex Litigation, §13.14 (4th ed. 2004) 8, 23

4 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions*, §13.10 (5th ed. 2021) 8
